

SUPPLEMENTARY ORDER PAPER.

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES.

Monday, the 28th Day of August, 1893.

ALCOHOLIC LIQUORS SALE CONTROL BILL.

Hon. Mr. SEDDON to move to recommit certain clauses for the purpose of moving the following amendments:—

In line 22 of first paragraph of new clause 3A, omit the words “‘The Regulation of Elections Act, 1881,’” and insert “any law for the time being in force regulating the election of members of the House of Representatives.”

In subsection (4) of same clause, in lines 37 and 38, to omit the words “mentioned in section eight of ‘The Electoral Act, 1893,’” and insert “which creates a disqualification from being registered as an elector under any such law as aforesaid.”

To recommit clause 6 for the purpose of making the following amendments:—

In subsection (4), line 21, to omit all the words after the word “notified,” and to insert “by the Returning Officer in the like manner as he may be required to notify the result of an election of a member of the House of Representatives under any electoral law for the time being in force.”

In subsection (6) of same clause, to add at the end of the subsection the following words: “or if there be more than one such Courthouse, then the meeting shall be held at such one of such Courthouses as the Resident Magistrate thinks fit.”

To recommit clause 14 for the purpose of making the following amendments:—

In subsection (2), lines 33 and 34, to omit the words “‘The Regulation of Elections Act, 1881,’” and to insert “any law for the time being in force regulating the election of members of the House of Representatives.”

In subsection (5) of same clause, to omit the words “‘The Regulation of Elections Act, 1881,’” in lines 50 and 51, and to insert the words “any such law as aforesaid.”

After the proviso in clause 16, to insert clause 16A, as follows:—

16A. Where a district constituted under this Act or the principal Act has been abolished or altered, and has been constituted or divided into new districts, the poll in force at the time of such abolition or alteration shall continue and remain in force in such new districts until the period arrives for taking the next triennial poll, and shall have the same force and effect as if such poll had been taken in such new districts.

To recommit the last two paragraphs of clause 16 as printed, and form new clause 16B; and in line 27, after the word “license,” to insert “such licensee shall be liable to the provisions of sections 205 and 206 of the principal Act, and.”

In line 28, after the word “issued,” insert “to such licensee.”

In lines 28 and 29, omit the words “whether to the same person or any other licensee.”

In line 30, omit the word “and,” and insert “to any other licensee.”

In line 31, after the word “shall,” insert “unless the Committee shall otherwise determine.”

Clause 16A becomes clause 16c.

To recommit clause 19 for the purpose of making the following amendment:—

In subsection (1), on page 12, in lines 49 and 50, to omit the words “including the parliamentary Bellamy’s,” and on page 13, line 6, omit the words “to the indorsement of licenses.”